
September 23, 2020 
 
WHEREAS, the White Rock Lake Dam and Spillway is operated and maintained by 
Dallas Water Utilities (DWU) and is regulated by the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality; and 
 
WHEREAS, DWU completed a White Rock Dam Safety Inspection Report that 
recommended several maintenance repairs to improve the condition of the dam and 
protect this critical asset; and 
 
WHEREAS, DWU has prepared construction plans and specifications to address the 
recommended maintenance repairs for the White Rock Dam and Spillway; and   
 
WHEREAS, on June 26, 2020, one bid was received for the construction of the White 
Rock Lake Dam and Spillway Maintenance Improvements Project, Contract No. 20-133, 
listed as follows: 
 
Bidders Bid Amount 
 
Rebcon, Inc. $5,997,105.00 
 
WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Rebcon, Inc., 1868 West Northwest Highway, Dallas, 
Texas 75220, in the amount of $5,997,105.00, is the only bid received; and 
 
WHEREAS, Dallas Water Utilities has reviewed this procurement and determined that 
the bid was conducted in accordance with Administrative Directive 4-5 and that 
reasonable efforts were made to increase bid participation.  Dallas Water Utilities has also 
determined that this procurement meets the requirements of a single bid and represents 
a good value for the work to be performed. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That the bid submitted by Rebcon, Inc., in the amount of $5,997,105.00, for 
doing the work covered by the plans, specifications, and contract documents, Contract 
No. 20-133, be accepted. 
 
SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a construction 
contract with Rebcon, Inc., approved as to form by the City Attorney, for the construction 
of the White Rock Lake Dam and Spillway Maintenance Improvements Project, in an 
amount not to exceed $5,997,105.00. 
 
 

          
 



September 23, 2020 
 
SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an 
amount not to exceed $5,997,105.00 to Rebcon, Inc. from the Water Capital Improvement 
E Fund, Fund 3115, Department DWU, Unit PW10, Object 4320, Program 720133, 
Encumbrance/Contract No. DWU-2020-00004228, Vendor 243551. 
 
SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 


